DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

OFFICE: Engineering Services

DATE:

July 7, 2010

Ronald E. Wishon, State Project Review Engineer % 2

Bobby K. Hilliard, PE, State Program Delivery Engineer

FILE: STP00-F128-01(013) Houston
P.1. No.: 342340
SR 247 Connector
FROM:
TO:
Attn.: Kimberly Nesbitt
SUBJECT:

The VE Study for the above projec
July 5,2010. Recommendations for implementation o
The Project Manager s

indicated in the table below.

recommended for implementation to the extent reasona

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

t was held March 22-25, 2010. Responses were received on
f Value Engineering Study Alternatives are
hall incorporate the VE alternatives
ble in the design of the project.

|
ALT #

Potential

Description Savings/LCC Implement Comments
Proposed =
Reduce the width of the $3,269,000 This will be done. Savings have
] through lanes from 12 ft Yes been adjusted to reflect more
wide to 11 ft wide Actual = accurate ROW gquantities.
$2,275,900
] . Proposed =
Construct a 24 inch wide | ) 3¢ 00 This will be done. Savings have
2 c.urb and SUicr 500t Diin Yes been adjusted to reflect more
lieu of a 30 inch wide _ iy
curb and gutter section Actual = accurate ROW quantities.
$861,100
Retain the existing
depressed median from
SR 11/US 41 to Margie
4 Road. Retain the existing $1,509,000 Yes This will be done.
curb and gutter along the
outside lanes, as well as
the existing sidewalk.
This project is classified as an
Urban Principal Arterial.
Delete the sidewalk on According to AASHTO, “...As a
the north side of SR 247 general practice, sidewalks
3 Conn from SR 11/US 41 $126.000 e should be constructed along any
to Williamson Road street or highway not provided
with shoulders, even though
pedestrian traffic may be light.”




STP00-F128-01(013) Houston
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 342340
Page 2

f
i

Selectively use a 2 ft

width of the pavement
area and grass strip to

: ST Proposed =
wide grass strip adjacent
to the sidewalk in lieu of $3,058.000 [——
6 ; Yes This will be done.
a 6 ft strip (reduce o
shoulder width from 16 f $2.505.000
to 12 ft) -
, Selectively use a 4 ft
': wide grass strip adjacent ; . .
7 | tothe sidewalkp(reﬂ-iuce $1,719,000 No No. B will be implemsdied;
shiculder il fsm. 16 & therefore, No. 7 cannot be done.
to 14 ft)
This project is classified as an
: Urban Principal Arterial.
?;Jf}:esfége;;’,a;;‘%he According to AASHTO, “..As a
10 | Conn from SR 11/US 41 $91,000 No gerietal  practies,  sidewslks
to the Comifolt Siitss should be clonstructed along any
Hotel street or highway not provided
with shoulders, even though
pedestrian traffic may be light.”
Use grass in lieu of
11 concrete in the median $549,000 Yes This will be done.
where the width is 20 ft
Use a 14 ft wide shoulder
with a 6 ft wide grass
strip in lieu of a 16 ft No. 6 will be implemented;
I3 wide shoulder for the 0,000 No therefore, No. 13 cannot be done.
entire length of the
project
Construct an 18 ft wide
15 median in lieu of a 20 ft $1,291,000 Yes This will be done.
wide median
Eliminate the U-turn and
16 close the median opening $88.,000 Yes This will be done.
at Sta. 202+00
Raise the profile grade to
18 avoid undercutting $3,236,000 Yes This will be done.
existing pavement
Eliminate the U-turn and
gy | TemEEls Seye-brow $366,000 Yes This will be done.
extra pavement at Napier
Ave (Sta. 147+50)
Eliminate the eastbound
U-turn at 6™ Street to
22 | save property at the $618,000 Yes This will be done.
northwest corner of the
intersection
At the Tower, Inc.
,- property, reduce the g
|23 $353,000 Yes This will be done.




STP00-F128-01(013) Houston
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 342340

Page 3

save parking and the
potential acquisition of

the property.

26

Do not use sidewalks on
side streets where no
sidewalks currently exist

$3,387,000

Yes

This will be done.

28

Use fill retaining walls to
save ROW at Wall | Sta.
103+45 to Sta. 105+20
Rt., Wall 2 Sta. 105+75
to Sta. 110+30 Rt., and
Wall 3 Sta. 110+85 to
Sta. 113+40 Rt.

$932,000

Yes

This will be done.

L)

Use fill retaining walls to
save ROW at Wall | Sta.
117+40 to Sta. 118+10
Rt. and Wall 2 Sta.
119+10 to Sta. 122+80
Rt.

$420,000

Yes

This will be done.

30

At areas where the
roadway is widened to
allow for U-turns, place
the sidewalk 2 ft behind
the curb in lieu of 6 ft
behind the curb.

$2,042,000

Yes

This will be done.

31

Use a fill retaining wall
to save ROW at Wall |
Sta. 132+20 to Sta.
134+75 Lt. and Wall 2
Sta. 136+75 to Sta.
139+55 Lt.

$448,000

Yes

This will be done.

32

Use a fill retaining wall
to save ROW impacts at
Sta. 140+55 to Sta.
143+75 Lt.

$308,000

Yes

This will be done.

33

Use a cut retaining wall
to save ROW impacts
from Sta. 211+40 Lt. to
Sta. 215470 Lt.

$389,000

Yes

This will be done.

35

Reduce the ROW

acquisition on the south
side from Sta. 269+00 to
Sta. 278+00 by using a 2
ft wide grass strip in lieu
of a 6 ft wide grass strip

$838,000

Yes

This will be done.




STP00-F128-01(013) Houston

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 342340
Page 4

from 20 ft wide to 16 ft

Reduce the median width

wide at the historic Design o
3 district from Diggs Suggestion i Thisiwelll Bedons;
Boulevard to Mulberry
Street
This narrowest possible footprint
will be used; however, many of
Ui Bronamwest Propisg = el oo dlso
possible typical section in | $23,020,000 i B s
37 | the 35 mph portion of the Yes : g
. recommendations  that  will
project from S. Corder Actual = . .
Road $0 implemented. The savings for

this recommendation have
already been accounted for in the
other recommendations.

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s responses.

Approved: _(C-\U.Q«Q M’\Z.,

Gerald M. Ross, PE, Chief Engineer

REW/LLM
Attachments
c: Ben Buchan

Bobby Hilliard/Mike Haithcock/Kimberly Nesbitt

Amber Phillips
Lamar Pruitt
Ken Werho
Lisa Myers
Matt Sanders

puer 1] 3110




FILE:

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

&
STP00-F128-01(013)/Houston County OFFICE: Progﬁ PRIR;
P.I. No.: 342340-
Widening and Reconstruction SR 247C/Watson  DATE: June 30, 2010
Boulevard from SR 11 to SR 247

Bobby K. Hilliard, PE, State Program Delivery Engineer @qi' ¢

Ronald E. Wishon, State Project Review Engineer
Attn.: Lisa Myers

RESPONSE TO VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Attached are responses to the VE Recommendation Report for STP00-F128-01(013)/P.I. No.
342340- in Houston County held April 2010. The value engineering comments and
recommendations were done by the design consultant B&E Jackson, Engineer. The responses
were reviewed and approved by the Office of Program Delivery Office Head-Bobby Hilliard and
the Project Manager-Kimberly Nesbitt.

If you have any questions, please contact Kimberly Nesbitt, Project Manager at 404-631-1575.

BKH:MAH:KWN

cc: Ben Buchan-Director of Engineer
David Millen-District Three Engineer



47
June 30, 2010

Ms. Kimberly W, Nesbitt

Georgia Department of Transportation
Project Manager, Program Delivery
600 West Peachtree Street

Atlanta, GA 30308

Re: SR 247C WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION FROM SR 11 TO SR 247 Pt No 342340
Value Engineering Study Recommendations

Ms, Nesbitt,
As you have requested, we are providing our responses 1o the recommendations that were provided by the Value
Engineering I'eam for the above referenced project. These responses are being provided in the format that you have

requested.

1. Recommendation 1: Reduce width of through lanes from 12 ft. to 11 ft.
VE Team Savings: $3.269,000

We concur with this recoinmendation of 11 ft. through lanes and 12 f1. Jeft turn lanes.
Revised Savings based on recalculated R/W areas $2.275.900 See attached cales.

9 Recommendation 2: Construct 24-in. curb and gutter in lieu of 30-in. section
VE Team Savings: $1,358,000

We concur with this recommendation.
Revised Savings based on recalculated R/W areas $861,100 See attached calcs,

3 Recommendation 4: Leave the depressed median as is from SR 1] to Margie Road.
VE Team Savings: §1.509,000

We concur with this recommendation but question if Margie Road is a logical terminus.

4. Recommendation 5: Delete the sidewalk on the north side of SR 247C from SR 11/US 41 10
Witliamson Road
VE Team Savings: $126,000

We do not concur with this recommendation. Since this roadway is classified as an U rban Principal
Arterial we feel sidewalks are warranted, While there is limited pedestrian traffic in this area to date,
this traffic is bound to increase throughout the life of the project. Additionally, as stated on page 358 of
the AASHTO Green Book, *....As a general practice, sidewalks should be constructed along any streel
or highway not provided with shoulders, even though pedestrian traffic may be light.”




3, Recommendation 6; Selectively use a 2-ft. wide grass strip adjacent to the sidewalk
(reduce shoulder width from 16-ft. to 12-f1.
VE Team Savings: §3,559.000

We conecur with this recommendation,
Revised Savings based on recalculated R/W areas $2,505,000 See attached calcs.

6. Recommendation 7: Selectively use a 4-fi. wide grass strip adjacent to the sidewalk
(reduce shoulder width from 16-t to 14-fi.
VE Team Savings: $1,719.000

We do not concur with this recommendation. We recommend implementing number 5.
Revised Savings based on recalculated R/W areas $1,226,000 See attached calcs,

7. Recommendation 10: Delete sidewalk on the south side of SR 247C from SR 11/US 41 to
the Comfort Suites Hotel
VE Team Savings: $91,000

We do not concur with this recommendation. Since this roadway is classified as an Urban
Principal Arterial we feel sidewalks are warranted. While there is limited pedestrian traffic in
this area to date, this traffic is bound to increase throughout the life of the project.
Additionally, as stated on page 358 of the AASHTO Green Book, *....As a general practice,
sidewalks should be constructed along any street or highway not provided with shoulders,
even though pedestrian traffic may be light.

8. Recommendation 11: Use grass in lieu of concrete in the median where the width is 20-1t.
VE Team Savings: $549,000

We concur with this recommendation,
9. Recommendation 13: Use a 14-ft. wide shoulder with a 6-ft. wide grass strip in lieu of a
16-ft. wide shoulder for the entire length of the project.

VE Team Savings: $3,010,000

We do not coneur with this recommendation. We recommend implementing number 5.
Revised Savings based on recalculated R/W areas §1,958,000 See attached calcs.

10. Recommendation 15 Construct an 18-t wide median in lieu of a 20-ft. wide median.
VE Team Savings: §1,291.000

We concur with this recommendation.

11. Recommendation 16: Eliminate the U-turn and close the median opening at Sta. 202+00
VE Team Savings: 588,000

We concur with this recommendation.

12, Recommendation 18: Raise the profile grade to avoid undercutting existing pavement.
VI Team Savings: $3,236.000

We coneur with this recommendation.



13. Recommendation 20: Eliminate the U-turn and remove the “eye-brow™ extra pavement at
Napier Avenue (Sta. 147+50)
VE Team Savings: $336,000

We concur with this recommendation.

|4. Recommendation 22: Eliminate the eastbound U-turn at 6" Street {o save property at
northwest comer of the intersection.

VE Team Savings: $618,000

We concur with this recomnendation.

15. Recommendation 23: At the Tower Inc. property reduce the width of the pavement area
and grass strip to save parking and the potential acquisition of the property.

VE Team Savings: $353,000
We concur with this recommendation.

16. Recommendation 26: Do not run sidewalks up side streets where no sidewalks currently
exist.

VE Team Savings: $3,387,000

We concur with this recommendation.

17. Recommendation 28: Use fill retaining walls to save right-of-way at Wall 1 Sta 103+45
to Sta. 105420 Right; Wall 2 Sta. 105+75 10 1] 0+30 Right: and Wall 3 Sta. 1 10-+85 to
Sta. 113+40 Right.

VE Team Savings: $932.000
We concur with this recommendation.

18. Recommendation 29: Use fill retaining walls to save right-of-way at Wall 1 Sta. 117+40

to Sta. 118+10 Right and Wall 2 Sta. 119-+10 to 122+80 Right,
VE Team Savings: $420,000
We concur with this recommendation.

19. Recommendation 30: At areas where the roadway is widened to allow for U-turns. place
the sidewalk 2-ft. behind the curb in lieu of 6-ft. behind the curb.

VE Team Savings: $2.042,000

We concur with this recommendation

20. Recommendation 31: Use fill retaining walls to save right-of-way at Wall 1 Sta. 132420
1o Sta. 134+75 left and Wall 2 Sta. 136+75 to 13955 left.

VE Team Savings: $448,000

We concur with this recommendation



21. Recommendation 32: Use a fill retaining wall to save right-of-way impacts at Sta.
140-+55 to Sta. 143475 left.

VE Team Savings: $308.000

We concur with this recommendation.

22. Recommendation 33: Use a cut retaining wall to save right-of-way impacts from Sta.
211+40 left to Sta, 215+70 left

VE Team Savings: $389,000

We concur with this recommendation.

23. Recommendation 35: Reduce the right-of-way acquisition from Sta 269 to Sta. 278 by
using a 2-ft. wide grass strip on the south side in lieu of a 6-ft wide grass strip.

VE Team Savings: $838.000

We concur with this recommendation.

24. Recommendation 36: Reduce the median width from 20-ft. wide to 106-ft. wide at the
Historic district from Diggs Boulevard to Mulberry Street.

VE Team Design Suggestion

We concur with this recommendation.

25. Recommendation 37: Use the narrowest possible typical section in the 35 mph portion of
the project from S. Corder Road to the end of the project

VI Team Savings: $23,020,000

We concur with this recommendation.

These response are to the recommendations that are contained in the Value Engineering

Study for SR 247C dated April 2010,

If you have any questions or require any additional information please contact me at your

eartiest convenience.

Donald P. Miller

Project Manager

Attachiments
Ce: 27026



VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE

PRQJECT: SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION ALTERNATIVE NO.:
FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOO-F128-01(013); Pl No.342340 i
Houston County, GA

pEscRIPTION: REDUCE THE THROUGH LANE WIDTHS FROM 12 FT. TO SHEET NO.: 1of 4
11FT.

ORIGINAL DESIGN: (sketch attached)

All through lanes are 12-ft.-wide from the start of the project to the end of the project.

ALTERNATIVE: (sketch attached)

Use through lanes that are 11-ft.-wide from the start of the project to the end of the project.

ADVANTAGES: DISADVANTAGES:!

¢ Saves substantial costs e Perceived loss of comfort to drivers
e Reduces amount of pavement to maintain
¢ Reduces storm water runoff due to reduction

in impervious area

DISCUSSION:

The speed linit on the downtown Atlanta interstate freeways is 53 mph. These freeways have 11-ft.-wide lanes.
The traffic flows smoothly without crashes most of the time. The speed limit on this project is 35 mph and 45
mph. With only 2.5% truck traffic, 1 {-ft.-wide lanes are a suitable choice. According to AASHTO guidelines,
lanes narrower than 12-ft.-wide are acceplable in areas where the speed limit is 45 mph or lower, On page 312
of the AASHTO A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, 2004 Edition, it states that “Although
Janes widths of 3.6 m [12 ft] are desirable on both rural and urban facilities, there are circumstances where Janes
Joss than 3.6 m [12 ft] wide should be used. In urban areas where pedestrian crossings, right-of-way, or exisung
development become stringent controls, the use of 3.3 m [11 ft] lanes is acceptable.”

The reduction in the pavement surface will also cause a reduction in the impervious area, This will reduce storm
water which will result in reduction in the number and size of storm drainage pipes. Two feet of right-of-way
and two feet of full-depth pavement will be saved on each side of the road by implementing this alternative,

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH

COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS LIFE-CYCLE COST

ORIGINAL DESIGN $ 3,269,000 — $ 3,269,000

ALTERNATIVE g 0 - $ 0
SAVINGS (Original minus Alternative} % 3,269,000 — $ 13,269,000 |

2, X15,900
Y 10



CALCULATIONS

PROJECT: SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION  ALTERNATIVE NO.:
FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPO0-F128-01(013); PI No.342340 1

Eousion County, GA

SHEET NO.: 3 of 4

Length of the Road: 6.5 miles => 6.5 x 5,280" = 34,064 ft.
Two feet of pavement width will be saved in each direction.

1.1/2” of 12.5 mnt recycled asphalt — 165 Ibs/sy

Total Weight:  (2°+2°)(165 1bs/2000) x 34,064°/9 sf./sy
2% of 19.0 mm recycled asphalt - 220 Ibs/sy

Total Weight: (2'+2°)(220 1bs/2000) x 14,064°/9 sf./sy

1,249 tons

1t

1,665 tons

47 of 25.0 mm recycled asphalt -~ 440 Ibs/sy
. Total Weight: (27+2°)(440 1bs/2000) x 34,064°/9 sf./sy = 3331 {ons
12" graded aggregate bese Total Area: (2°+27) x 34,064°/9 = 15,140 sy

Fuel Adjustments

Diesel fuel percentage factor for excavations: 34,348/(34,348+58,867+310,532) = 0.085 or §.5%

Diesel price adjustment: §1,256,887.28 x 0.085 = §106,835

Unleaded gasoline fuel % factor for excavations: 17,768/(17,768+48,718+76,026) = 0.125 or 12.5%

Unleaded gasoline price adjustment: $441,030.75 x 0.125 =855,129

Subtracting the fuel price adjusiments from the total adjustments: $4,417,098 - $106,835 - $55,129 = §4,255,134

Total pavement: {34,064 x 12°)/9 x (6 lanes on average) = 272,512 sy
Fuel adjustment: $4,255,134/272,512 = $13.62/sy

Fuel savings: (2'+27) x 34,064°/9 = 15,140 sy

Tram the next sheet, the total savings in pavement without any markup is $971,511.
Therefore, per square yard cost is: 971 511/ 15,140 sy = $64.17 per square yard.

Right-of-Way sayed: (2°+27) x 34,064°/43,560 sffacre = 3.128 acres

L+ 13,5%>% /43500 - 0. b24AC
Qf 25362 X /43500 = ).073 Ac
. 627 Ac

T his +0~k€5_{nql-o Accownt  Areas where BIW (s no_}_‘
required € Cross Shreets - |




COST WORKSHEET

SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND

PROJECT: : ALTERNATIVE NO.;
RECONSTRUCTION FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOO-F128-01(013); PI No. 342340 1
Houston County, GA SHEET NO.: 4 of 4
PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE ALTERNATIVE ESTIMATE
: NO.OF | COST/ NO.OF | COST/ ,_
TN UNITS | nirs UNIT TOTAL | umrs UNIT \ TEaL
12.5 mm A.C. Pavement Cl ron | 1049 09,52 124,300 ', N
19.0 mm A.C. Pavement Ton | 1,665 | 81.04! 134,932 | |
25.0 mm A.C. Pavement o b 3381 | 74,66 248,692 :
1 | I '
12" G.A.B. [ BY 15,140 | 15.00 227,100 i :
Fuel savings sy 15,140 15.62 236,487 | E
Sub-Total | | 971,511
—— ; | , | |
Construction Mark-up is 13% i | . 126.296 |_
| i i 1
Total| | | 1,097,807 |_ !
| | | !
L | L.AT
Right-of-Way Acre | 3478 | 200,000.00! 62500, 329,400 |
1 1 | i
R/W Mark-upis 247% | |, L 1845032 R 31&# 3,_[8
Total 2120872 ] |71 T11E
L 832 71,1 % |
E B i g
TS i_ T i 3 s
______ o |
| { i
AN —— | '.
; ! |
| |
|_ |
- | |
| i i
I |
| .

Markup (%) at

TOTAL

Subtotal|

TOTAL (ROUNDED)|

1268,639|

Included

3,268,639

1.269,000}

2

2’16} 88 G



|

VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE

PROJECT.

DESCRIPTION: USE A 24-IN.-WIDE CURB AND GUTTER SECTION IN LIEU

SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION ALTERNATIVE NO.!

FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOO-F128-01(013); Pl No.342340 2
Houston County, GA

SHEETNO.: 1of 3
OF A 30-IN.-WIDE CURB AND GUTTER SECTION

ORIGINAL DESIGN:

Construct & 30-in.-wide curb and gutter section from the start of the project to the end of the project.

ALTERNATIVE:

Construct a 24-in.-wide curb and gutter section from the start of the project to the end of the project.

ADVANTAGES: DISADVANTAGES!

« Saves substantial costs ¢ Higher gutter spread
s Reduces storm water due to reduction in
impervious area

s Reduces the right-of-way requirement

DISCUSSION:

A 24in.-wide curb and gutter is standard in many parts of the country as well as Georgia. 6 in. of concrete will
be reduced with this alternative. Since the median has curb and gutter on both sides, the 6 in. width of concrete
will be eliminated throughout the project. The reduction in the concrete surface will also cause reduction in the
impervious area. This will reduce storm water runoff. However, because of higher gutter spread, the savings will
be partially offset by more catch basing and pipes. One foot of right-of-way will be saved on each side of the
road as a result of implementing this alternative.

! PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH

COST SUMMARY IN]TI&&. (-3\?‘5;!’ L RECURRING COSTS LIF:E-C\"‘CEE‘FESI D
ORIGINAL DESIGN $ ‘W = $ "% I
ALTERNATIVE $ 1,379,000 e $ 1,379,000
SAVINGS (Qriginal minus Alternative) % 1,358:000 | — | $ 1356000

861, 100 gl 100

14



CALCULATIONS

PROJECT: SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION  ALTERNATIVE NO.:
FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOO-FI128-01(013); P1 No.342340 2

Houston County, GA

SHEET NO.: 2 0f 3

Length of the Road: 6.5 miles => 6.5 % 5,280 = 34,064 feet
One foot of gutter will be saved in each direction.

Rights-of-Way saved: (1'+1°) x 34,064°/43,560 = 1.564 acres

LT 13683 X 1/455&0 = . 312 Ac

@T 23362 X! /43560 = 536H
. 348 AC

—This ﬂrﬁlcou“-"fs «Cor Ace as w\nc& Rlw S
not u.cL‘o\ ¢ Cross Streets

(s



COST WORKSHEET

g : :
STP0O-F128-01(013); PI No. 342340 2
Houston County, GA SHEET NO.: 3 of 3
PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE ALTERNATIVE ESTIMATE
ITEM UNITS T}%{%F CU?\?? TOTAL ﬁ?m?s’: et TOTAL
6"x30" TP 2 Curb & Gutter LF | 76,700 B85 678,795 ) | el
6"x30" TP 7 Curb & Gutter LF | 63350 12.36] 783,006
6°x24" TP 2 Curb & Gutter LF 76,700 735 563,745
6"x24" TP 7 Curb & Gutter | LF 63,350 10.36 656,306
Subtotal. 1,461,801 1,220,051
Construction Markup is 13% 190,034 | 158,607
R Toral 1,651,835 1,378,658
0. B4R |
Rights-of-Way Acre | J35€E | 20000000 a2 (4, o o0
R/W Mark-up is 247% 772.616] L}FLE{_}g__\}_
Total 1,085,416 . fo
"3, o1
Subtotal|, 27%’/235'1“ 1,378.658
Markup (%} at Included|’ Included
TOTA 2,133:251] 1,376,658
TOTAL (ROUNDED) 2737000} 1379000
2,140 b ol 109

16



VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE

7 —
PRCJECT: SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION ALTERNATIVE NC.
FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPUOO-F128-0](013); PI No.342340 6

Houston County, GA

DESCRIPTION: SELECTIVELY USE A 2-FT.-WIDE GRASS STRIP ADJACENT SHEET NO.: 1 of 4
TO THE SIDEWALK IN LIEU OF 6-FT.-WIDE GRASS STRIP
(USE A 12 FT. SHOULDER IN LIEU OF 16 FT. SHOULDER)

ORIGINAL DESIGN: (sketch attached)

The current design uses a 6-ft.-wide grass strip adjacent to the sidewalk within a 16-ft.-wide shoulder,

ALTERNATIVE: (sketch attached)

Use a 2-ft-wide grass strip adjacent to the sidewalk and reduce the shoulder width 1o 12 fi.,

ADVANTAGES: DISADVANTAGES:

e  Reduces construction costs o Sidewalk 15 4 ft. closer to the travel lanes
o Reduces right-of-way impacts to businesses

o Reduces right-of-way costs

o Reduces historical property impacts

DISCUSSION:

The 6 ft. grass strip is to maintain the sidewalk on a “straight” path across curb-cut type driveways, however on
projects in a highly commercial area, the extra 8 {t. (4 f1. x 2 sides) of right-of-way can get very expensive. The
2-ft.-wide grass strip is used selectively for this alternate and not in areas where there are many driveways
focated close together and the sidewalk would just be “jogging” in and out arcund curb-cut type driveways. The
right-of-way cost is the largest expense for this project, so reducing the 6-ft.-wide grass sirip to 2-ft.-wide would
save approximately $2.5 million, which includes 70 parking spaces {conservative estimate).

Many of the parking spaces belong to small businesses which are crucial to their patrons. If too many parking
spaces are removed, the property ceases to be viable for the business, and thus must be totally acquired and
dammages patd by GDOT. Eliminating too many small businesses could damage the vitality of the commercial
district.

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH
COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS LIFE-CYCLE COST

ORIGINAL DESIGN $ 3555000 g $ M

ALTERNATIVE $ 0 i 3 6

:
SAVINGS (Original minus Alternative) 4 3559000 | s 4 3850600 |

2,508,000



CALCULATIONS

PROJECT: SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION  ALTERNATIVE NO.:
FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOG-F128-01(013); Pl No.342340 6
Houston Couniy, GA

SHEET NO.: 3 of 4

Stations where 2 ft. grass strip is used in liew of a 6 ft. grass strip would work because of few driveways and
would produce the greatest cost savings: bl

2w NoT Ke
Save: Sta 5490 ~ 78+00 RT = 224670 { W ket
Save: Sta 94+00 - 221+00 LT & RT = 12,700 x 2 sides = 254001t |1, 0 5

Save: Sta 227+00 - 238+00 RT = 3,100 ft
Save Sta 304400 - 314+00 LT & RT = 1,000 ft x 2 sides = 2,000 ft
Save: Sta 334+00 - 339+00 RT = 500 ft
Save: Sta 315400 - 339+00 LT = 2,400 ft

TowlLengh =  406T0% 26 006S
J
RAW area saved: [4046T0° x (67 - 2')] / (43,560 si/ac) = 3AAC
25,065 X5
Estimate less earthwork: [163,000 sf » 2.5 avg, ht. /27 cffcy = 15,100 CY
Clearing & grubbing =?“. AC

Save approximately 70 parking spaces at $3,500/space

L.
“This tokes ‘b actowd Greas Where /W

\$ not {*e.tbm'rea\ opd Css S-reets.

oo



COST WORKSHEET

FROJECT:

Houston County, GA

SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND
RECONSTRUCTION FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOO-F128-011613); PI No. 342340

ALTERNATIVE NO.:

SHEET NO.:

G
4 of 4

PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE ALTERNATIVE ESTIMATE
ITEM unirs | Voo CU?\IS“?’ tota | N %F CU%S;’ TOTAL
ORIGINAL COSTS SAVED !_
Earthwork cy | 151000 | 2.67 40317 N
Clearing & Grubbing AC | 3@ | 600000 2em 2 g00
Subtotal Construction ?) 717 6”( l ‘—’
Markup @ 13% ' I -&:ﬁs 7_0 56 _
Total Construction { 32l (o [_) 1H2 i
2D ’
R/W saved: land AC : 2010,000.00 260000 & (0, (500
Parking spaces saved EA 70.0 3.500.00 245,000 _ i
Subtotal RFW 10085000, ) 09| 0OD
Markup @ 247% 24573500 | L4 250
Total R/W wsﬁo Z, 44, 506

]

2501

p 202

Construction Subtotal

Consir Mikup

TOTAL

TOTAL (ROUNDED)|..

3558672

{ncluded TRy

27



VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE

SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION ALTERNATIVE NO.:
FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOO-F128-01(013); P1 No.342340 7

Haouston County, GA

PROJECT!

DESCRIPTION: SELECTIVELY USE A 4-FT.-WIDE GRASS STRIP ADJACENT SHEETNO.: 1 of 4
TO SIDEWALK IN LIEU OF A 6-FT.-WIDE GRASS STRI1P
(REDUCE THE SHOULDER FROM 16 FT. WIDE TO 12 FT.

WIDE)

ORIGINAL DESIGN: (skelch attached)

The current design uses a 6-ft.-wide grass strip adjacent to the sidewalk with a 16-ft.-wide shoulder,

ALTERNATIVE: (skeich attachec)

Use a 4-ft.-wide grass strip adfacent to the sidewalk with a 14-ft.-wide shoulder.

ADVANTAGES: DISADVANTAGES:

o  Reduces construction costs e Sidewalk is 2 ft. closer to the travel lanes
¢  Reduces right-of-way impacts to businesses
e Reduces right-of-way costs

#  Reduces historical property impacts

DISCUSSION:

The 6 ft. grass strip is 1o maintain the sidewalk on a “straight™ path across curb-cut type driveways; however, on
projects in highly commercial area the extra 4 ft of (2 [1. x 2 sides} right-of-way can get very expensive, The 4
ft. grass strip was used selectively for this alternate and not in areas where there are too many driveways and the
sidewalk would just be “jogging” in and out around curb-cut type driveways. The right-of-way cost is the
largest expense for this project, so reducing the 6 1. grass strip to 4 ft. would save approximately $1.2 million
which includes 30 parking spaces (conservative estimate).

Many of the parking spaces belong to small businesses, which are crucial 1o their business. If too many parking
spaces are removed, the property ceases to be viable for the business, and thus must be totally acquired and
damages paid by GDOT. Eliminating too many small businesses could damage the vitality of the commercial
district,

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH
COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS | LIFE-CYCLE COST
ORIGINAL DESIGN '8 1719000 o § 5719000
ALTERNATIVE $ 0 _— % 0
SAVINGS {Original minus Alternative) 4 1,235,600 — $ W

lJ 226, 000 ,.



CALCULATIONS

PROJECT: SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION  ALTERNATIVE NO.:
FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOO-FI28-01{013); Pl No.342340 7

Houston County, GA

SHEET NOL. 3 of

4

Stations where 4 ft grass strip in lieu of a 6 ft grass strip wounld work because of less driveways and would

produce the greatest cost savings: i
Save: Sta 5490 = 78400 RT » 1,260 Rlw NoT ey )

Save: Sta 94+00 - 221400 LT & RT = 12,700 x 2 sides = 2540071 'l—[ 0(06

Save: Sta 227+00 - 258+00 RT = 3,100 fit
Save Sta 304+00 - 314400 LT & RT = 1,000 ft x 2 sides = 2,000 ft
Save: Sta 334400 - 339+00 RT = 500 ft
Save: Sta 315+00 - 330+00 LT = 2.400 ft
Total Length = SB6T0 Tt 26, 0b 6
R/W area saved: B0 x (6 -4M)]/ (43,560 sffag) = LIFAC
25,005 ). 2~

Estimate less carthwork: [163,000 ¢f x 2.5 avg. ht.}27 cficy = 7,550 CY
Clearing & grubbing -J.Q/g,

Suve approximately 30 pdrkmg spaces at $3,500/space

This —\'n]Cé‘S indo  accowd acreas wWhere AW
& not mrbmwl aph. Cross  Streets.




COST WORKSHEET

SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND
ECONSTRUCTION FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOO-FI28-01(013); PI No. 342340

PROJECT:

Haouston County, GA

SHEET NO.:

ALTERNATIVE NO.:

7
4 of 4

PROJECT ITEM

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

ALTERMATIVE ESTIMATE

ORIGINAL COSTS SAVED

Earthwork CY 7,550.0 2.67 20,159

Clearing & Grubbing AC '\’9/\ 7 6,000.00 yson (200

Subtotal Construction B | { #1359 271399

Markup @ 13% 4103 36971

Total Construgtion 15.662] 309 1"
e i "

R/W saved: land AC 157 | 300,00000 sso000] 240000

Parking spaces saved EA 30.0 3,500.00 105,000

Subtotal R/W ) | wsom| 3451000

Markup @ 247% 197950 %6 290

Total /W i 1682950 5 \_50

GConstruction Subtotal|’

Consir Mikup

TOTAL

TOTAL (ROUNDED)}




VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE

| PROJECT: SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION ALTERNATIVE NO.:
| FROM S8R 11 TO SR 247

STPOO-F128-01(013); PI No.342340 13
Houston Counry, GA

DESCRIPTION: USE A 14-FT.-WIDE SHOULDER WITH 6 FT., GRASS STRIP SHEETNO.: 1 of 4
IN LIEU OF A 16-FT.-WIDE SHOULDER WITH A 6 FT.
GRASS STRIP

ORIGINAL DESIGN: {sketch attached)

The current design uses a 6-ft.-wide grass strip adjacent to the 5-ft.-wide sidewalk with the edge of the sidewalk
2.5 fL. from the right-of-way line. This produces a 16-f1.-wide shoulder,

ALTERMNATIVE: (skelch attached)

Use a 14-ft.-wide shoulder with a 6-t.-wide grass strip adjacent to the sidewalk and 1 ft. from the back of the
sidewalk to the right-of-way line. Reduce the curb and gutter section from 30 in. wide to 24 in. wide.

ADVANTAGES: DISADVANTAGES:

v Reduces construction costs o Sidewalk is 1 ft. from right-of-way

o Reduces right-of-way impacts to businesses

e Reduces right-of-way costs

s Reduces historical property impacts i

o Maintains 6-ft.-wide grass strip for sidewalk i
location

DISCUSSION:

The 6-ft.-wide grass strip is to maintam the sidewalk on a “straight” path across curb-cut type driveways, this
alternative proposes to maintain the 6 ft. grass strip with a 14-ft.-wide shoulder by reducing the 16-ft.-wide
shoulder by 2 fi. The 2 ft. reduction would be accomplished by using a 24-1n.-wide curb and gutter section in
lieu of a 30-in.-wide curb and gutter section (which saves 0.5 f1.) and reducing the distance from the back of the
sidewalk to the right-of-way line from 2.5 ft. to 1 ft. (which saves 1.5 f1.). The offset from the back of the
sidewalk to the right-of-way could always be increased to the 2.5 ft. in selected areas if it is warranted. The
right-of-way cost is the largest expense for this project so reducing each shoulder width by 2 ft. (4 ft. of right-
of-way} would save approximately §3 million, which includes saving 60 parking spaces (conservative estimate).
Many of the parking spaces belong to small businesses and are crucial to their customers. Taxing these spaces
may render the property non-usable for its intended purpose thus necessitating acquisition by GDOT.

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH

COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS | LIFE-CYCLE COST
ORIGINAL DESIGN $ 3,010.600 — $ 3010600

ALTERNATIVE § ' o s L$ 0

SAVINGS (Original minus Alternative) & Wj— o j ¢ W
#],as8, 00D




CALCULATIONS

PROJECT: SR 247 CONNECTOR WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION  ALTERNATIVE NO.:
FROM SR 11 TO SR 247
STPOO-FI128-01¢013); Pl No.342340) 13
Houston County, GA

I

SHEET NO.: 3 of 4

Savings of 14 fi. shoulder (with 24° curb & gutter and 1.5 ft off back end of shoulder) versus 16 ft. shoulder

Length = 6.5 miles x 5,280 ft. = 34,320 f. 2 'f\-o_.
7 mds 1343900 3 3 cidae 2000 (47 Sl efiaed e L:f" iB,SS’SY 2‘-/‘-}3660 o e
R/W area saved: [34:320x-2-sides-21-L43:560sffac——=32AC Q0+ 2,336 2x2/ 435,0< |.07 5;_,2.(-_
. 6974

Estimate less earthwork: [137,280 sf x 2.5 avg. ht /27 cficy = 12,700 CY
Clearing & grubbing = .’L'&.]AC

Save approximately 60 parking spaces at $3,500/space

Fhis Jakes b ccoowdt Areas where R[W
VS ﬂ0+ (‘beu,\'l\d “" DS Stroets .

40



COST WORKSHEET

2 'NECTOR WIDENIN
STPOG-F128-01(013); PI No. 342340 13
Heouston Counry, GA SHEET NO.. 4 of 4
PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE ALTERNATIVE ESTIMATE
rem s | NOOF [ GOST [ qgr [ NOOF | COST oy
ORIGINAL COSTS SAVED |
Earshwork cY | 12,700.0 2.67] 33,909
Clearing & Grubbing ac | 22 |I] 6.000.00 ,19,2\76/}0', 200
Subtotal Construction : 53409 hy, qu
Markup @ 13% ! 6904 6 1 B+
Tota! Construction | f 6003 4q f—[}____ ____________
. - Pu _—
R/W saved: land AC 327 | 200,000.00 6467000) 24O ©0
Parking spaces saved EA | 60.0 3,’:’{}0.00j 210,000 _ | - !
Subtotal R/W ; ss0000] 590 000 |
Markup @ 247% 29950 1,394 600
Total R/W 2949500 |, 90% , 990
]
w 1259 |
Construction  Subtotal | __3.009;513]
Constr Mkup . Inctuded
TOTAL T 30eesTa|:
TOTAL (ROUNDED)| 3,048,

| 99%,000




wulliseg

plig gibaiviE vBp LoadeeeRes

e 23

LIIr0Md 40 HLINTT SSOHI
SNOILSFIXT 40 HIONIT L3N
LJI3rodd 40 HIONTT L3N
SI001HE 40 HLIONIT L3N
AYMIYOH H0 HIONTT L3N

SNOILYIIF 10395 TN 0 SO ROT ON RO CI00 WO F00 SROLIIFSENS 0L LIRIG

ATIWHAIIZIS 51 YFQOIG 0 NOILNZLLY 4L “Ave ANy W1 KOPIVINOGSHVIEL 40 1IN0

SHI OWIE 10N OF ONY ‘TIZINYHYN0 (0N Y “LTNO NOIIVRNON! 5V NADHS JWY VS il
WIATMON  CENQILIONDD TYARLIY 0 FALIVIIONT 38 01 O3AT/T96 3wy oWV SHOILVAILSIAN @I31d
ROl QFSYR RN CWINKYA WIHLO ANV RI HO CSRUION $O SOWIENT A8 WIHLTHE CAFFRNIHI GELIVIIONT
AVILINY NI HD SNV FEIHL NO NEROMS NOTLYRWOMN! WIWIO 1TV HATR SHISS0L VIVD 3HL

531N s LLNNO2
o soorouw | JIIMOHS 40 HIINTT
SNOIS1ATY ot
31T 1IN0T_SHY 1d
YTTHINT ST IHD Fvg
Nais3a
HIE IV ADY ISV
Y04 QITNINR0IIY
N3IS3Q
A8 gIHVdIHS
. & Fa N | I R S S LY
e ¥ H. g R i | T u ._ x 13 i |
m e?amw 00+061 c?omﬂ

SRS TV

WOLLVINOaTAVIL SO LTS B
AV Qi SWERT A TTRNS O .Y\S&.Q%g‘sgh

. e .
RINIS, . FISVOTD JO LNDRIVYSRT VRSN LIVLS . O LNSEOI00 SIAL KETA
HOILITWOI ¥ OFE0 B OF WO OEA 4T

WO Ak SiNE H1 & Ll

OFESFE ON 1 °d

0163 o ILO0Y IIVIS
vN e 3JL004 TYHIOIS

e TS 01 1

WOH4 NOILIONHLSNOIFY UNV ONINFTIM
d3s0d04d J0 F114044d ANV NVId

-~ VIDHOdD d0 d.LV.LS
NOLLV.LHOdSNVYH.L 40 .,Hzmz%ﬁﬁ&mﬂ

(£10)10-8214-00d41S
133ro4dd aitv 1vy3ad34

Y S WOy

SiFaes Triod | ow 13w |

LMWL I3F Ot

T»:L

=
N

¥is
SFUVNIGYO0D INIOL-TIN

‘bl 40

grl) #pE! A0 MGLISIS TIVHIOW00S
Vi8YOIY TYINOTIWON ML BAISH
ARVl HFHE SYH LI Ol SIHL

it
00+5
ob+08
|
by "i8+5 VLS
(£10)10-8214-00d415]
T 103r08J WI935
iN91530 G33dS
X SNONYL HH k2
SSHINML %
1S10 IYNOILI3YIG
PCACH'G 214N
1Y JI4vHL
LAY I 44V4L

*WIYQ N91530

HJILINS NOJLVIOT

s
i

SITTEVLN TR sy zsar

#2210




Project Concept Report page 2

Project Number: STP00-F128-01(013)
P.I. Number: 342340

County: Houston

PROJECT LOCATION MAP - PROJECT NO.: STP00-F128-01(913), HOUSTON COUNTY

End Project
STP0O-F128-01(013)

i

in*;‘




L O 0 _t)

pe] 12 WY :paamboy Ipuaj ~SU0YEUmIPUOT) IPISEIRY
(OO [om) ‘Auag HOW ueutsinboy ISUOQEIOPRY :Aumpuag - suoyd(y tMalAY Japuj]
11D Sad3d 201 :Aq paxmbay paply puo) magskg OY Ut [223%4 [RI0L ove L) PaaRg 1a1d
LO/E959 AT (B8 A/M-(16)sSHISLE TINEOM 1O 6TA/M-LTHIVEIL |
9L LTINS A0 10/01 SNYTd ¥ Q3N
S 180
5 90-P1-8 ACQVIA NTHM MIIATH ¥ddd H04 SNV LTISNOD UNISINS g nyeay
AT S1IOdd 35NV I34 L3S 10N ALvd /ANSTH 38 T1IM Oy HOld 60076171 16-77-9-T4/Tdd SNOLLDASX IWOS @ 1030/1300V  Sunwwiesdong
NS HO4 NV1d ANTAODEY UZUIAOYd OL GT304d LINSNOD (IW/SAYMEALT) (E10)1-8210-d1STd MAANN Id ATAd  dopaaq Boid
SWITEOU DNVIN §5300F HOIMVIN SVH [0dd "[80-8-7] AZHOS OLNI HOId dV -[0dd {ATNO SALVA} NLLSNIN ASE0E W4 430137 86766 ALVINLLSH LSOD ‘Buruurlg
JAN ASH 07 DLE SINVM ALD -¥dAN A0 AZHY /4 SHA NO LIVA “Ldd LIANH/LSD ¥ INOD A0S T19IS50d 86-T-F Lid T4 NOWIWOD €W 00ve dIAIZDTY TLd
ATY ¥ Ldd 1L AALS ID0V 00 01 OM-DSAWd GFIN ANTWY dLE-ATVNY LIANELSD 66-9-C1 MSI | 89-81-5 SALLITLL ® MOY NOS A
20 il s Al D et G T e T
R i . . 5 Q50T LIVEINOD/ZOLO80 | 8O/E1/S 10 PRy WL [MOSYIR[ A9d wudsag
a OH-NI 3 a TTM FHIS ¥ $-LdIDINOD AT 0= 51
NN MO 350 NINYEL3A T )5 W $-143DIN S0y 3A lo1-¢1-+] QIUINOTH IDANIE ON :alpug
SjuamWmo ) IS ‘90/61/6 QIO 01 paudisstay py97/1 UAISA proy 01 PAUAISSLIY £O/01/E UETPAW PIsiel 07 IUBM MOU S[E20"] aad
0021 00’0 152
201 000 1N LOOT/ET B D0'0DO'E6S'SS JUrY 159 1507 18D
0071 000 Moy R00T086  °A 00 09'8F9'8 w157 1500 Apury
b7 ad 00T/l MEA 00'000°T98'SL Jury 153 1800 MOY
OTAH dd 2 Ry 153950 Hd
0ZTA'T ad aeq ury 187 1500 24
870 3d ey qury 157 1800 34
punyg 109 Apanoy e ury 159 1507 9d
SINNOWY dILS
£5 9661/%/11 suelq Areunmpaig | [LOTITY
0oL L661/TTIL Aqs/s4eamg pRIg
S y < 001 | 966l/E0l|  9661/5T6 Furddeyy
LSDTdd 0071 SLED6LRYTE ol a1 150 29 L661/1/0T 1eaoaddy jeuawuonaug | oloz/s1/L
1503dd J0FT 0D D9EREOR 1201 1201 N ] PI2H 2snoy uad() wonewsoju] signd | p10T/9/8 DIOZ/O
1503dd 0071 T 19 TIRITI 1 1 MmOd [ GO0TILT Aprug Funsawrdug anfeA | 010T/LTL
T661/12/S  QHZIMOHLNY  8ZO  00°000'+T 661 o6l ad ool S00T/EL/S 1daouo)) pasoiddy srepiea-2y 10 3s1a3y | O10T/ST/L
Z661/1TS  QIZIMOHLOY DZAT 0§ LBY'E00°] L00T o0z ad 001 | L6GI/6/T| 966H/61/TE aadwo)) [eacsddy 1dasuo) Jusmageury
T661/1T/s  AAZIMOHLINY  OVTT  LOELLPLS L£00T Looz ad sm_ AR I— ferduddy aua_ﬂ__,w hﬂ:ﬂﬂwﬂcwﬂw M”_Muhu 0T0Z/6T/L | 010Z/9TIL
- o - ¥ s H ___ o 3 'f
66117/  AIZMAMOHLIONY O0TAH 00 000°00s L00T L0z ad soel SecrmeH dactai e
Py Aeq smelg  pung 150) pasodoig pasoaddy  Qranay 68 000T/6/1]  0s61/£1/L yawdopasaq daoun)y
SAONNd AC3WNVEO0Nd HSINIA | L¥VIS HSINIZ | I¥VIS | HSINIA | LHMVIS
% | 1oy | 1oy SHSVL qLv FIYT | ASVE asve
Froyd anos sigsuiBug uosyoer 398 TIWHIL NDISAA
44NS 390148 N ‘S11 40} "A0IS 1009 L MOSNOAS
'3409S SA33N uoijeljigeYax/uoonSUDIay ‘JdAL D0Hd (LOGO Yim PeiuoD) JUeynsuos Ay SINY.LIISNOD
CHLIM 137 3 FUNSYIN SANVT AXVIIXNY "1dIINOI Kanjjaq wesboid S AMAALO
N Mg Bumapiy,  MHOM 3dAL HYW S[ERI GHOV
197 1009 15137 OHM ; : A . ). e
. . I A T300W Haquing ‘HIGsaN HOW roYd
131Va 1371 03HIS 8 1181 "ONOD ) B
¢ i 9586 MM #dll (£10)L0-8214-00d1S TON FOHd
:31va 137 INN3SvE e o 9 (W) HLONT'T
- 3002 ALIMOIEd SUIUY UM ‘0di !
1 31va MO LINOW e e T
13LVAa 137 LNOW LEFZ US OL I+ SIV/TT ¥S A NNOOD LY HS -OvEZve Jal roYd

“0rSTYeild HOd 140d3d SNLVLS NOILDNYLSNODINHd



